CHAPTER 49.

[Published March 8, 1871.]

AN AUT to authorize the circuit judge of the fourth judicial circuit for the state of Wisconsin, to appoint a court commissioner in the village of Waupun, in addition to those now authorized by law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May appoint court commissioner.

SECTION 1. The circuit judge of the fourth judicial circuit for the state of Wisconsin is hereby authorized and empowered to appoint one court commissioner who may or shall reside within the corporate limits of the village of Waupun, in either Dodge or Fond du Lac county, in addition to the number now authorized to be appointed by law in either of said counties: provided, that this section shall not be so construed as to authorize the appointment of more than one court commissioner in said village.

Powers of the commissioner.

The court commissioner thus appointed Section 2. shall have all the powers and authority conferred by law on court commissioners in this state, and be subject to all the requirements that by law other court commissioners in this state are subject. And said court commissioners appointed by authority of this act shall have full power and authority to do anything in relation to any subject or matter in either of said counties of Dodge or Fond du Lac, the same as though he were at the time a resident of that part of said village of Waupun lying and being in the county in which the party or parties or subject matter to be affected by his proceedings may reside, be or be located, and the same as though he were appointed in said county by the circuit judge having jurisdiction over the same. And he shall return to the circuit court of the proper county all writs, orders or proceedings of whatsoever kind or nature, concerning any person, matter or thing affected thereby, which by law it would be his duty to do if he were at the time a court commissioner appointed in said county by the circuit judge having jurisdiction over the same, and in which the person, matter or thing may be or be located, and all his doings

GENERAL LAWS-CH. 50.

as court commissioner and his return thereon shall be as lawful in either of said counties as though he were at the time a resident thereof and appointed by the circuit judge having jurisdiction over the same. And the marshal of said village of Waupun is hereby em- Marshal to powered and authorized to serve all writs and processes, and to execute all orders of whatsoever kind and nature, in either of said counties of Dodge or Fond du Lac, which said court commissioner hereby authorized to be appointed may legally issue or make, and his return thereon to the circuit court of the proper county shall be as valid, and all his doings in relation thereto shall have the same force and effect as though the same had been done by the sheriff of said county. And the said marshal shall receive the same compensation for doing what he is hereby authorized to do as the sheriff of said county would be entitled to receive for doing the same services.

Said court commissioner appointed by Term of office. Section 3. authority of this act shall hold his office for the term of two years from the time of his appointment, unless sooner removed by the circuit judge of said fourth judicial circuit, and in case of a vacancy in said office of court commissioner, said judge shall have authority to fill said vacancy as herein provided.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1871.

CHAPTER 50.

[Published March 6, 1871.]

AN ACT to amend section 13 of chapter 64 of the revised statutes, entitled "of limited partnerships."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section thirteen of chapter sixty-four Amended. of the revised statutes is amended so as to read as fol-